

## RESOLUTION No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PROCESS TO SELECT A TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR TO FILL THE VACANCY DUE TO THE RETIREMENT OF THE CURRENT TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR TINA VERNON

WHEREAS, Treasurer-Tax Collector Tina Vernon has announced her retirement effective April 28, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the current term of Treasurer-Tax Collector ends January 4, 2027, at noon; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code section 24105, if no appointment is made by April 28, 2023, Michelle Bodley, as the Assistant Treasurer-Tax Collector, would fulfill the role of Interim Assistant Treasurer-Tax Collector until an appointment is made by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Government Code section 25304 the Board of Supervisors shall fill by appointment all elective County officer vacancies that arise before the end of the current term, 2023-2027; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors desires to fill the office of the Treasurer-Tax Collector with a qualified appointee as required by California Government Code section 27000.7 and Nevada County Code section A-II 37.2; and

WHEREAS, two options are proposed for the Board of Supervisors to consider to fill the vacancy; and

WHEREAS, the two options are to make a direct appointment or to run a recruitment to fill the position, using an ad hoc selection committee appointed by the Chair of the Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors hereby resolves to fill the position by direct appointment or run a recruitment with an ad hoc committee to fill the Treasurer-Tax Collector position through the term ending January 4, 2027, at noon.